
CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGOI{

ORDTNANCE No. -7 7?

AN ORDTNAIJCE DETERMTNTNG ESTI}4ATED TOTAL COST OF STREET TMPROVEMENTS
IN THE HTGHLAND/WILLAMETTE STREETS LOCAL TMPROVEMENT DISTRICT; DETER-
¡.ÍINTNG THAT THE PROPERTY BENEFTTED SHALL BEAR ALL COST OF STREET
TI{PROVEMENTS; ADOPTIIIG A PROPOSED APPORTIONIÍENT OF SAID COST TO THE
RESPECTTVE LOTS, PARTS OF LOTS, AND PARCELS OF LAND WTTHTN THE ASSESS.
MENT DISTRTCT ACCORDTNG TO THE SPECTAL AND PECULIAR BE}IEFITS ACCRUING
THERETO FROM TMPROVEMENTS; SPREADTNG THE ASSESSMENT; DTRECTTNG THE
RECORDER TO ENTER ALL ASSESSMENTS TN A SEPARATE LIEN DOCKER OF TIIE CITY;
DECLARING SAFIE TO BE A LIEN ON THE RESPECTTVE PROPERTTES UNTTL PAÏD;
DTRECTING THAT NOTTVE BE GTVEN; AND DECLARTNG AN EMERGENCY

THE CITY OF SHERI^]OOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOVTS:

Section 1. The Council finds that by Ordinance No. 773 adopted on
August 25, L982 the Council authorized and directed that

construction of street. improvements within the boundaries of the
Highland/Willamette Streets LID, as bounded and described in Ordinance
Uo. 773, be undertaken by contract, and plans, specifications, and
estimates of the cost of said. work have been prepared by the city's
consulting engineers. The Council further finds that financing of
said projãct by general obligation Bancroft bonding may be jeopardized
if asãesÁments aie not made and bonds sold prior to November 2, L982,
and therefore it. is in the best interest of the public and property
o\^rners of the district to proceed with the assessments, based on esti-
mated costs.

Section 2. The Council further finds that the city engineer has com-
puted the total estimated construction, engineering, legal

and administrãtive cost with respect to the street improvements, the
engineer's estimate being attachèd hereto as Exhibit 'B'. The Council
heieby find.s that said cómputation of the total estimated cost of said
streel improvements is $176,475. The Council further finds and deter-
m.ines that the lots, parts of lots, and parcels of land. listed on
Exhibit rrA, attached Lo this ordinance are the lots within the district
specially benefited by the street improvements, and together shall bear
all the cost of said imProvements.

Sectign 3. The Council finds that due to uncertainty of acquisition
of grant funds for the portion of the project proposed

for Highland Street that work shoutd be deleted from the project and
the assessment for same eliminated from the proprosed assessment role.
The Council further finds that a revised apportionment has been made

reflecting that change in the scope of the work to be done in the
district. The Council hereby ratifies that revised apportionment of
said. estimated final cost of said street improvements upon each lot'
part of 1ot, or parcel of land as prepared by the city staff and con-
äultants, and as set forth in the áttached schedule, Exhibit "4",
entitled property Assessment Roll - lïighland./Willamette Streets Local
Improvement Distiict, which by referenðe is made a part hereof, and
finds and determines that 

"u.*ã 
is accordj-ng to the special and peculiar

benefits accruing thereto from the improvement'

Section 4. The Council further determines that the City Recorder has
caused to be mailed or personally delivered to the owner

t proposed to be assessed ior estimated final cost for the
roüemãnt a notice of the impending proposed assessment and
thereof, which notice provided a date by which objections

of each Io
street imp
the amount

I ORDTNANCE NO. -] -] ]



(

should be filed. with the City Recorder, reguiring that the objections
state the grounds therefor, and provid.ing for a hearing on said objec-
tions on September B, L982. The Council further finds that said notice
was due and proper and that pursuant thereto the Council heard and con-
sidered at its meeting of September B, I9B2 the proposed estimated
final assessments and all objections thereto filed with the City Recorder.

Section 5. The Council does hereby determine that the assessments set
forth in the attached Property Assessment Rol1 - Highland

I{illamette Street Local Improvement District, marked Exhibit. "4", are
properly apportioned according to the special and peculiar benefits ac-
õruing to ããcfr parcel, part of lot, or 1ot benefited by the street im-
provements within said improvement district, and each 1ot, parcel or
part of lot as designated in the attached apportionment schedule be,
and. the same are hereby, assessed and charged with the total sum for
street improvements shown on the line opposite each said property, and
same shal1 constitute a lien thereagainst from and after passage of
this ordinance and entry thereof in the City Lien Record and recording
as hereinafter provided.

Section 6. The city Recorder be, and she is hereby, directed to enter
each and all of said lots, parts of lotsr or parcels and

the amount of the street assessment thereagainst¡ âs shown by the at-
tached schedules, in the Lien Docket of the city, separate from other
and prior or subsequent assessments. Same shall constitute a lien
against each respective lot, part of lot, or parcel, payable on-or
bãfore October 1E, 1982, after which date same shall become delinquent
and shal1 bear interest at the rate of 15% per annum from October 15,
L982 until paid.

Section 7. The City Recorder is hereby instructed to give notice of
the assessment made hereby to the owners of the property

assessed, and to provide said owners with appropriate applications to
pay said assessment on the installment basis, pursuant to the Bancroft
-eoäairrg Act. The applications shall provide for interest on the assess-
ment fór which instálIment payment application is made at the rate of
L2¿ per annum from October 151 LgBz until the bonds are so1d, ât which
time the rate of interest on bonded assessments shall be adjusted to a

rate of I% per annum higher than the annual rate of interest paid by
the City of Sherwood upón the bonds, said lU leing for the purpose of
payment of the costs oi administering the bond program and issuing the
bonds as provided bY ORS 223-235-

Section B. Inasmuch as it is necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health and safety of the people of the

City of Sherwóod thal this ordinance take effect immediately in order
ift"L provision may be made for payment of the costs of street improve-
ments in the iigÏti""a/vlillamette Streets Local Tmprovement District,
an emergiency is hereby aeclared to exist, and this ordinance shall be
effectiie ,rpon its paËsage by the Council and approval by the Mayor'

By U/nd/rwÏxt{¿¡ vote of the City council
thiq-F ,Affiseptember , L982.

PASSED:

APPROVED:

v êTt C l- ty Recorder

tnis 3 day of SePtember,By the Mayor
L982.

)^

2 oRDTNANCE No . J_-71

SI, yor



EXHIBIT IIA'I

HTGHLAND,/WTLLAMETTE STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Local Improvement District

Tax Lot

2SI 32 AB
500

501

502

1200

14 00

15 00

1600

18 01

1900

19 01

Owner

Dale & Debby Greenberg
690 E. Willamette
Sherwood., OR.97J-40

Barry Snyder
P.O. Box 93
Sherwood, OR. g7L4O

Larry & Sharon Osterhoudt
650 S. E. lVillamette
Sherwood, OR.97L40

Tualatin Rura1 Fire PD
P.O. Box 253
Tualatin, OR.97062

Dependable-Fordath, Inc
400 S.E. Willamette
Sherwood, OR. 97L4O

irlm. & Margaret Mason
190 S.E. Vista
Sherwood, OR.97:-.40

Hol-lis C. Adams
155 Lincoln
Sherwood, OR. 97l.40

Mark & Kati McKee
195 S.E. Lincoln
Sherwood, OR.9774C

Sanford Rome
1780 E. Vtillamette St.
Sherwood, OR.97I40

Faye Curtin
P.O. Box 6
Sherwood, OR. 97L4O

Dependable-Fordath, Inc.
400 S. E. Vüillamette
Sherwood, OR. 97L40

Total Assessment

$ 1, 54O .27

$ 1,078.19

$ 1,139. B1

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

$ 1, 540.27

-0-

$ 270.r4

2000 ç 77 0.14



Tax Lot

2s1 32 AC
800

801

802

2300

2400

2SL 32 BA
410 0

4200

2SL 32 BD
l-0 0

400

401

500

Owner TotaI Assessment

Thomas & Eleonara Jeffers
615 S.E. Willamette
Sherwood, OR. 97L40

$ f,540.27

Gilbert & Enriqueta Godinez $ 1,108.99
675 S.E. Willamette
sherwood, oR. 97140

James McGehee
7935 S.V'7. Willowmere
Portland, OR.97225

$ 1,108. 99

Richard & Jeanette Feldman
495 E. Willamette
Sherwood, OR. 97L4O

$ 1, 540.27

Jack & Diane Cochran
35101 S.W. Ladd Hill Rd.
Wi1sonvi1le, OR- 97070

$ r, 540 .27

Dependable-FordaLh, Inc.
400 S.E. Willamette
Sherwood, OR. 97l.40

$ 1,54O.27

Phyllis Friend
4l-5 S. E. Vüillamette
Sherwood, OR.97l'40

$ 2,233.39

Beatrice Reinhardt
P.O. Box 606
Marquam, OR. 97362

$ 5,3t3.93

Michael & Kay E1ton
1801 S.W. Cloverleaf Rd.
Lake Oswego, OR. 97034

$ 3,2Bo.7B

Joy Larson
180 Willamette St.
Sherwood, OR. 97L4O

$ r,155.20

Susan Selby Davis
P.O. Box L62
Sherwood, OR .97r.40

$ 1,155,20

Arthur & Melvina Sa1ade
280 N.V{. 12rh
Sherwood, OR.97L40

600 s 924.16



Tax Lot

2ST 32 BD

601

602

615

616

633

700

l-2 00

13 00

1400

1500

1501

17 00

Owner

Kim Koll-eas
P.O. Box 662
Sherwood, OR. 97140

Charles & Margaret Berry
895 E. Willamette
Sherwood, OR. 97140

Ross, Monica, Glenn
& Eva Old.

135 Bearflag Road
Sonoma, C.A'.95476

Nettie Johnson
304 S.W. Highland Dr.
Sherwood, OR.97I4O

Bruce & Jacqueline Earley
300 E. Highland Dr.
Sherwood, OR.91140

Steve & Mary Thomas
105 S.E. VJillamette
Sherwood, OR.97I4O

Howard & Myra Vteston
P-O. Box 377
Sherwood, OR.97140

Nellie Thompson et aI
P.O. Box 473
Sherwood, OR. 97140

}{arie Roos
P.O. Box L32
Sherwood, OR.97I40

Iv1ichael & Elizabeth Roos
Rt. 5 Box 395
Sherwood, OR. 97I40

Karen Chastain
P.O. Box 334
Sherwood, OR. 97L40

Elmer Ficken et aI
P.O. Box 26L
Sherwood, OR. 97l-40

Frank & Mabel Crawford
P.O. Box 582
Sherwood, OR. 97L4A

Total Assessment

$ 939. s6

$ 939. s6

$ gz4.L6

$ 924.16

$ g24-16

$ 1,370.84

$ 847. Is

$ 924.16

$ 1, 386 -24

ç 770.L4

$ z7o.r4

s 77 0.14

ß

1800 $ e¿7.ts



ÐGm

Engineer's Report
September 7 , L982 (Rev. )
page seven

STREETS

Clearing & Grubbing
Excavation
Curb & Gutter
A.C. Paving, 4" thick
3/4"-0 rock, 3" thick
2"-0 rock, L2" thick
Sid.ewalk

STORM SEWER

Manho]-es
2j." C.S.S.P.
18" C.S.S.P.
12" c.s.s.P.

MISCELI,ANEIOUS

Street Trees
R/vt. & Utility relocation

EXHIBTT I BI'

Highland/Willamette Street Improvements
Estimated Project Costs

$s
11
T4
29

6
28
13

G$
@$
cs
e$
e$

Lump sum
Lump sum
2575 LF
4500 sY
4500 sY
5700 sY
9200 sF

1.
2.
3.
4.
7.
9.

10.

G$
cs
G$
@$

1
50

400
120

I
2
3
4

5.50
6.50
1. s0
5. 00
1. 50

SUBTOTAL

900. 00
25.00
20,00
15.00

SUBTOTAL

28 EA @ $112.00
Lump Sum

SUBTOTAL

, 600. 00
, 200. 00
, L62 .50
,250.00
,750.00
, 500.00
,800.00

$109 ,262.50

$ 900.00
I, 250. 00
8,000.00
1,800.00

$ 11,950.00

3,136. 00
20 ,400. 00

ç23,536.00

$144 ,7 48 .50

$ ¡a,200.00
s180, 948. 50
$ 41, 6r8. 10

EA
LF
LF
LF

$I
2

TOTAL CONSTRUCTÏON

CONTINGENCIES, ENGTNEERÏNG &

ADMTNTSTRATTON (25s")
TOTAL PROJECT COST

AMOUNT TO BE ASSESSED (232)



Ðem

Engineerts Estimate
Sept. 7, L9B2 (Rev. ¡page nine

Hicht
EXHTBIT I Crr

llamette Street lmpr

TAX LOT ASSESSABLE
r'RONTAGE

ovements
Estimated Assessments

Amount to Be Assessed = $4I,619.I0Total Benefitted Frontagå-= 2,702 L.F.Assessment per L.F. = SíS.AOZI

2s1 32 AB

2s1 32 AC

2S1 32 BA

2s1 32 BD

500
501
502

12 00
14 00
1500
1600
1801
190 0
1901
20 00

100'
70,
74t
0
0
0
0

100'
0
50'
50,

ESTTMA,TED
ASSESSMENT

$1, 54 o .27
l, 079 . 1g
1, 139. g1

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

L,540.27
-0-

770.L4
770.14

,540 .27
,10g. gg
,10g. gg
,540.27

I,540.27

$1,54 0.27
2,233.39

800
801
802

2300
2400

4100
4200

100 |

721
72'

100 |
100'

100 |

145,

$r
1
I
1

100
400
401
500
600
601
602
615
616
633
700

L200
1300
14 00
15 00
15 01
1 700
1B 00

345,
2L3'

751
75'
60'
61'
61'
60'
60'
60'
gg'
551
60'
90'
50,
50'
50,
551

$5,313.93
3 ,290.79
1,155.20
1,155.20

924.16
939.56
939.56
924.L6
924.16
924.L6

I,370.94
847.t5
924.L6

1,38 6.24
770.14
770.14
77 0.L4
847 -L5

2,7 02 LF $41, 619.10


